
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 12 July 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 20 July 
2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Role and Remit of Communities Scrutiny Group  
 

 The Service Manager – Neighbourhoods will provide a verbal update 
 

5.   Review of the Empty Homes Strategy and Council Tax Implications 
(Pages 9 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Director - Neighbourhoods 
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor G Williams  
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Plant 
Councillors: M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Parekh and 
A Phillips 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors G Williams (Chairman), J Murray (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 
Mrs C Jeffreys, R Jones, R Mallender, F Purdue-Horan and R Walker 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 D Hayden Communities Manager 
 E Leddy-Owen Team Manager for Environment 

Community Engagement 
 P Phillips Senior Ecology and Sustainability 

Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors L Healy 
  

 
39 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Mallender declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 2.8 on the 

Carbon Management Plan 2022, as he is employed in the EV charging 
industry. 
 

40 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 
 

 Councillor Jones highlighted that a question raised by the Vice Chair with 
regards to the Youth Forum item and her suggestion of a collective group of 
headteachers from the secondary 
[...]
ted the report of the 

Director – Neighbourhoods and delivered a presentation on the Council’s 
Environment Policy for the period 2023-2028. 
 
The Group were asked to consider whether the updated Environment Policy 

Page 5



 

 

meets the overarching aims of the Council in relation to the environment in 
which it operates.   
 
The Senior Ecology and Sustainability Officer explained that the Environment 
is one of the Council’s strategic priorities and as an employer and a provider of 
services, the Council needs to ensure its activities do not harm, but positively 
enhance the environment and by adopting the Environment Policy as set out in 
the report it will assist in the direction of other policies, procedures and working 
practices, including the influence we can have on the community through our 
own actions.  
 
The Group were reminded of the Council’s commitments 1 -7 as follows: 
 

1. Environmental Improvement  
2. Legislation  
3. Energy and Water  
4. Waste Management and Recycling 
5. Environment Protection 
6. Use of Materials 
7. Planning and Transportation 

 
With two additional commitments derived from Motions passed at Council: 
 

8. Natural Environment 
9. Climate Change 

 
The Senior Ecology and Sustainability Officer explained that delivery of the 
policy would be various officers and Council services, including Planning 
Policy, Planning and Growth, Environmental Health, Property Services and 
Streetwise. 
 
Members expressed how pleased they were to see the additional commitments 
and acknowledged the Council has a legal duty and moral responsibility to 
protect the environment now and for future communities.  
 
Councillor Mallender asked a specific question in relation to a baseline for 
where the Council needs to be looking to make improvements and whether 
there were any records of animal habitats that have been affected or destroyed 
due to environmental changes, (providing the absence of hedgehogs in urban 
areas as an example).
[...]
 The Communities Manager explained that the Environment Policy is 
the umbrella policy, and any detail would be picked up by other policies sitting 
within it.  
 
The Group agreed this was a starting point that requires the support and 
commitment of developers and communities too and that the Council can only 
encourage and educate communities to do their bit to improve and preserve 
the environment in which they live now and for future generations.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Reviewed the updated draft Environment Policy 

 
b) Made suggestions to officers where the draft Policy does not yet meet the 

needs of the Council 
 
c) Recommends the Council adopts the updated Environment Policy 
 

43 Work Programme 
 

 The Chairman presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which detailed the proposed Communities Scrutiny Group work for 
2023/2024. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Communities Scrutiny Group consider its Work 
Programme and that the following item for scrutiny was agreed. 
 
July 2023 (TBC) 
 

 Review of the Empty Homes Strategy and Council Tax Implications 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

October 2023 (TBC) 
 

 Future Topics TBC 
 
January 2024 (TBC) 
 

 Future Topics TBC 
 
March 2024 (TBC) 
 

 Future Topics TBC 
 
The Chairman noted that the Work Programme was light on items going 
forward and the asked members of the Group to submit a scrutiny matrix for 
any items they wish to be considered for scrutiny. 
 
The Group noted that this was the last meeting of Communities Scrutiny Group 
for 2022/23 and that the membership is likely to change with new elected 
Councillors potentially bringing fresh ideas to be considered.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 
Review of the Empty Homes Strategy and Council Tax 
Implications 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide the Communities Scrutiny Group with a better understanding of the 

Council’s Empty Homes Strategy including the tools at the Council’s disposal 
to bring empty homes back into occupation for the benefit of Rushcliffe 
residents, specifically those tools connected to additional Council Tax levies. 
 

1.2. These discussions will inform the review of the Empty Homes Strategy due 
later this year and identify any additional measures the Group is interested in 
pursuing as part of the 2024/25 budget setting process in relating to Council 
Tax charges for empty homes. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group considers and 
provides feedback on the information provided to shape forthcoming revisions 
to the Empty Homes Strategy. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To update the Group on the Council’s approach to empty homes which is a 

key function to support the delivery of the Corporate Priority on ‘the 
Environment’ and ‘Quality of Life’ as a well-kept Borough enhances how 
residents feel about their local area and supports the protection of public 
health. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. A copy of the current Empty Homes Strategy is included at Appendix 1. 

Officers will also provide the Group with a presentation at the meeting and be 
on hand to answer any specific questions members of the Group may have. 
 
The Empty Homes Strategy 2019-2023 
 

4.2. Rushcliffe Borough Council implemented its first Empty Homes Strategy in 
April 2019 and, at the same time, employed its first ever dedicated Empty 
Homes Officer (0.6fte). The Strategy identified that the benefits of tackling 
empty homes are widespread, including: 

 assisting in meeting housing need 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 improving housing stock conditions 

 assisting with a reduction in crime and the fear of crime 

 regenerating blighted areas and detrimental effects on local communities 

 increasing Council Tax collection rates and empty home premiums 

 generating additional income through the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 
 

4.3. Since its inception, much has been done to develop procedures and 
protocols, research the location of empty homes and formulate methods of 
tracing their owners. Time was also invested in building relationships with 
local contractors and researching other agencies who could assist with getting 
empty homes back into use. An empty homes specific webpage was built to 
provide a first point of reference for both the public and empty homeowners 
alike. 
 

4.4. The existing Empty Homes Strategy expires at the end of 2023/24 and will 
need to be refreshed. There are no significant changes to legislation that this 
review needs to take into account; however, it does provide an opportunity to 
review progress and assess the effectiveness of the existing processes. This 
review aims to outline the progress, key achievements and operational 
successes over the past four years, as well as providing the Communities 
Scrutiny Group with a number of questions to consider. 
 
Key Achievements 
 

4.5. The following activities have been undertaken during the last four years since 
the introduction of the Empty Homes Strategy:  

 protocol and procedure documents have been completed to develop and 
enhance the Council’s range of stricter enforcement options, including 
Enforced Sales, Empty Dwelling Management Orders and Compulsory 
Purchase Orders 

 positive media coverage on the Council’s Twitter and Facebook pages, 
along with Rushcliffe Reports highlighting the work the Council are doing 
to tackle empty homes, as well as encouraging owners to come forward 
for assistance 

 an informative and accessible webpage has been developed, providing a 
single point of reference for complainants and empty homeowners, 
highlighting information on how to report, complain or seek support in 
relation to empty homes 

 established relationships with key internal partners such as Revenues, 
Benefits
[...]
ps  
 

4.15. There are currently 46 properties on the empty homes database classed as a 
priority. These are properties considered to be the most challenging, have 
been empty for the longest period, be in the worst condition, or have been the 
subject of a number of complaints. These cases are the focus of the empty 
homes officer’s time to pursue and progress cases to a successful resolution. 
 

4.16. Of these 46, eight properties are expected to be returned to use within the 
next three months.  The active engagement of the empty homes officer with 
the owners, often including enforcement action taken, means that they are 
now on the market for sale, rent, or actively being refurbished, and 
approaching the stage of being ready for reoccupation. 
 

Page 12



 

  

4.17. Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) are to be considered for three 
properties, one in each of Edwalton, Cotgrave and Radcliffe on Trent, having 
been empty for a combined estimate of 50 years. EDMO’s give councils the 
right to possess a private unoccupied property that has been vacant for at 
least two years, make any necessary upgrades, manage the property, and 
rent it out for a period of seven years to recover its costs. Any such 
acquisitions will require the approval the Council’s Section 151 Officer and 
Finance Portfolio Holder and considered in relation to the Council’s overall 
financial position and corporate priorities. 

 
4.18. Enforced Sales of properties in East Bridgford, West Bridgford, Gotham and 

Tollerton, are progressing within this financial year following significant 
enforcement activity, including works in default carried out to remedy issues 
effecting neighbours and the wider community. 
 

4.19. The Revenue and Benefits department working with the empty homes officer, 
are pursuing charging orders on four empty homes with Council Tax arrears 
totalling just under £100,000 that have a combined empty length of over 40 
years in West Bridgford, Radcliffe and Bu
[...]
t a 

neighbourhood is unsafe which also has a bearing on quality of 

life. 

Page 17



 

  

Efficient Services Additional charges linked to Empty and Unoccupied homes in 

the Borough provides additional income which is used to take 

positive action in this area. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

There are no links to this corporate priority. 

The Environment Protecting the local environment by minimising environmental 

crime. 

 
8.  Recommendations 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that Communities Scrutiny Group considers and provides 
feedback on the information provided to shape forthcoming revisions to the Empty 
Homes Strategy. 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter  
Service Manager – Public Protection  
0115 9148229 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 Empty Homes Strategy 2019-23 
 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
 

Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Empty Homes Strategy 

2019 - 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 19



 

 

 

 
Contents         Page 
 
 
1. Introduction                                                        1 
 
2. The National Context      2 
 
3. The Local and Corporate Context    4 
 
4. Background to Empty Homes     7 
 
5. Aims and Objectives Including our Approach   10 

to Tackle Empty Homes 
 
 
 
Appendix A: Action Plan       18 
Appendix B: Empty Home Scoring and Rating System  23 
Appendix C: Main Statutory Enforcement Options   25 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 25 

 

1  Introduction 
 
1.1 This is Rushcliffe Borough Council’s first Empty Homes Strategy. This 

document aims to give an understanding of the issues empty homes can 
cause and how they impact the local community. It looks at why homes 
become empty, what advice and assistance is available to empty home 
owners, and how the Council will use the range of powers available to it to 
return empty homes to use. Tackling empty homes and bringing them back 
into use will impact positively on our residents, inclu
[...]
ls with the removal of waste from property or 
land. 
 
Public Health Act 1936 Section 83: Deals with the cleansing of filthy or verminous 
premises. 
 
Housing Act 2004 Part 1: Housing conditions, improvements and enforcement. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 20 July 2023 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1.       Summary 

 
1.1. The work programmes for all Scrutiny Groups are created and managed by the 

Corporate Overview Group. This Group accepts and considers Scrutiny 
Matrices from both officers and councillors which propose items for scrutiny. If 
those items are accepted following discussion at the Corporate Overview 
Group, they are placed on the work programme for one of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Groups. 

 
1.2. The work programme is also a standing item for discussion at each meeting of 

the Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work 
programme due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group 
and the timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision-making 
process. 
 

1.3. The work programme is detailed in this report for information only so that the 
Group is aware of the proposed agenda for the next meeting. The work 
programme does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

1.4. The future work programme was updated and agreed at the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview Group on 14 June 2023, including any items raised via the 
scrutiny matrix. 

 
Members are asked to propose future topics to be considered by the Group, in 
line with the Council’s priorities which are: 

 

 Quality of Life; 

 Efficient Services; 

 Sustainable Growth; and 

 The Environment 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme for next year 
2023 – 2024 as set out below: 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

  

5 October 2023 
 

 Social Housing Models 

 Work Programme 
 
18 January 2024 
 

 Flight Paths 

 Use of Community Facilities (TBC) 

 Work Programme 
 
21 March 2024  
 

 Carbon Management Plan Update 

 Streetwise In-Sourcing 

 Work Programme 
 
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 

To enable the Council’s scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 48

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2023
	5 Review of the Empty Homes Strategy and Council Tax Implications
	Appendix 1 - Empty Homes Strategy 2019-24

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 

THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2023 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors G Williams (Chair), L Plant (Vice-Chair), M Barney, J Billin, S Ellis, 

G Fletcher, R Mallender, H Om and H Parekh 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Service Manager Public Protection 
 A Cliff Empty Homes Officer 
 R Cottee Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Phillips 
  
  

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Role and Remit of Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 The Chair presented the terms of reference for the Communities Scrutiny 
Group to Members noting that the purpose of the Group was to positively and 
proactively contribute to the ongoing success and good management of the 
Council.  
 
He said that the Group would achieve this by: 

 Reviewing the Council’s partnerships to ensure that community needs 
were being met and the partnership was providing good value for money 

 Identifying areas of community concern, exploring how this could be met 
and make recommendations to that effect 

 Consider concerns specific to the local area in terms of health and 
wellbeing and make recommendations to improve the health and 
wellbeing of local residents 

 Consider projects and initiatives to further the Council’s efforts to protect 
the environment of the Borough and promote environmental 



 

 

sustainability to our residents 

 Reviewing the Council's policies and strategies as appropriate prior to 
adoption. 

 
4 Review of the Empty Homes Strategy and Council Tax Implications 

 
 The Service Manager for Public Protection presented the report of the Director 

for Neighbourhoods and noted that as the Empty Homes Strategy was due for 
renewal at the end of 2023 it was timely for it to be reviewed by the Group 
today to help shape and form the Strategy going forward. 
 
The Service Manager for Public Protection explained that whilst the empty 
homes function of Environmental Health work was discretionary, the impact 
was so great that the Council considered it necessary and valuable. He said 
that in 2019 there were over 500 empty properties across the Borough and that 
empty homes could be detrimental to the community through attracting 
vandalism, fly tipping, criminal and anti-social behaviours and could reduce the 
value of neighbouring properties.  
 
The Service Manager for Public Protection said that bringing properties back 
into use assisted in meeting housing needs and improved the housing stock 
within the Borough and helped to regenerate blighted areas. They also 
contributed to the Council’s income through Council Tax contributions and 
Empty Homes Bonus.  
 
The Service Manager for Public Protection said that it was not expected that 
the Government would make any significant changes to legislation, nor did the 
Council anticipate making significant changes to the Strategy subject to 
feedback from the Group. He referred the Group to suggested areas for review 
at paragraph 4.22 of the report. 
  
The Empty Homes Officer explained that the Empty Homes Strategy was first 
implemented by the Council in April 2019 and at the same time it employed a 
part-time dedicated Empty Homes Officer. He said that early work involved 
creating processes and procedures and launching the website to provide a first 
point of reference. 
 
The Empty Homes Officer highlighted key achievements since 2019, being 
that: 

 74 problematic homes had been returned into use with intervention from 
the Council 

 2,400 properties had returned to use without intervention but likely 
impacted by communications from the Council 

 61 enforcement notices had been issued by the Council 

 The Council had developed a comprehensive database of all empty 
homes across the Borough 

 Stricter enforcement procedures had been adopted, one enforced sale 
had been completed and four further enforced sales were progressing. 

 
The Empty Homes Officer said that the number of long term empty homes had 
reduced from 511 at 2019 to 465 in 2023 and that on average 10% of long term 
empty homes were removed from the database every month, with a similar 



 

 

amount added. He said that the Borough remained below the national average 
of 1.02% for long term empty home against dwellings, standing at 0.83%. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer provided a summary of Council 
Tax levies on empty homes, explaining that empty homes were deemed to be 
where they were not a person’s main home. He said that people could own as 
many homes as they wished but could only live in one main home. He 
explained that the classification for second homes were homes that were 
suitable for overnight accommodation but which did not need to be stayed in. 
He said that second homes were excluded from the premium. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer said that the Council had started 
levying the premium on unoccupied and unfurnished properties in April 2018 
and that the premium was levied on the property and carried forward if 
ownership changed. He detailed the revenue generated from the premium, of 
which the Council could retain approximately 10%, and noted a proposed 
legislative change to bring in the option to charge the premium on second 
homes after one year. 
 
The Empty Homes Officer informed the Group that the Council currently had 46 
properties classified as a high priority, that eight of those were expected to be 
returned to use within the next three months and the Council proposed 
pursuing empty property management orders on three properties imminently. 
He confirmed that the Council was progressing a number of enforced sales, 
was engaging with owners on a further 20 priority properties and that 
enforcement action was being progressed for all of the top ten priority cases. 
 
The Empty Homes Officer took the Group through a variety of case studies, 
including a badly damaged house in West Bridgford which had resulted in a 
successful enforced sale, from which the Council could recover fees for work 
and officer time. 
 
The Group thanked Officers for the update and for their excellent work and 
thought that there was much benefit to the community in bringing houses back 
into use. The Group asked whether having more resource would be helpful. 
 
The Empty Homes Officer said that his role was reactionary but that more 
resource would enable more proactive work and an increased number of empty 
properties being dealt with.  
 
The Empty Homes Officer explained that the unfurnished versus unoccupied 
distinction was purely for Council Tax purposes and did not impact on whether 
he would investigate a property as a possible empty home. He added that 
there was no specific type of reason, nor debt, required for him to initiate 
inquiry into a property and that investigation could emanate from a reported 
issue. He said that the Council could take action on any property within the 
Borough, including those owned by the public sector, although it could not 
serve notice on itself.  
 
Members of the Group noted that the existing Strategy was working and 
bringing properties back into use and asked whether there were any changes 
that could be made to improve that further. The Empty Homes Officer 



 

 

explained that the Council had to work within the legal frameworks available to 
it and that it was using all the tools that were available to it currently. 
 
The Group asked about the rates of Council Tax charged and support available 
for owners. The Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer explained that the 
Council levied a 50% charge for properties that became unfurnished for 28 
days rising to a full charge for up to two years. He said that the Council offered 
a S13A relief application for owners experiencing exceptional circumstances. 
The Empty Homes Officer said that the Council carried out extensive research 
and would tailor its approach for each property and while the Council did not 
provide financial aid he would signpost to relevant support and associations 
where applicable, including both internal departments and external 
organisations.   
 
In relation to the percentage of the premium income received by the Council, 
the Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer explained that this was determined 
by the level of precept allocation retained by the Council and similarly for parish 
councils also. 
 
The Group referred a property becoming classified as empty after six months 
and thought that this could be due a variety of reasons, such as for 
renovations. The Empty Homes Officer confirmed that whilst he would write to 
the owners of the property to ask if they required any assistance, these 
properties would go the bottom of the list and would only become a priority if 
still empty after a long period of time. 
 
In relation to furnishing a property to avoid classification as an empty home, the 
Empty Homes Officer said that it would be possible for the Council to 
investigate and argue at court that it had been furnished for that reason only. 
 
In response to a question about Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) 
the Empty Homes Officer said that an EDMO was one of a selection of tools 
available to the Council and the only one specifically designed for empty 
homes compared to others which came, for example, from planning and 
housing legislation. He explained that to qualify for an EMO a property had to 
have been empty for two years and would then need to be refurbished by the 
Council at its own cost, with costs only recoverable within a seven year period. 
The Empty Homes Officer said that if the Council thought it unlikely that the 
rental income within the seven year period would cover the refurbishment costs 
the Council would look to take a different approach. 
 
The Chair asked about interaction with the Planning Department and the 
Empty Homes Officer said that he would get involved when there was an issue 
with a property and when planning permission had been granted but not 
started, that he could contact the owner to see if they were experiencing any 
problems and with owners’ permission could discuss the application with the 
Planning Team.   
 
In relation to the website the Empty Homes Officer confirmed that it was 
continually reviewed and updated but said that it was hard to know how many 
people were using it. In relation to it generating referrals, the Group were 
informed that information was received through a wide variety of routes and 



 

 

sources, including Councillors, residents and partner agencies, often triggered 
by social media communications and it was noted that 99% of complaints were 
about properties already known to the Council. 
 
In relation to a decrease in empty homes compared to an increase in charges, 
the Revenues and Benefits Principal Officer explained that this was due to 
changes in legislation increasing the premium chargeable.  
 
The Group asked about comparative data from before Empty Homes Strategy 
to now and the Empty Homes Officer said that prior to 2019 the Council would 
respond to specific complaints about specific properties, such as to deal with 
vermin, with no longer term involvement specifically related to the property 
being empty. The Group was informed that the Council was now able to 
investigate deeper and have longer term involvement focussed on resolving 
the empty home rather than just the initial short-term problem. 
 
In relation to probate, the Group was informed that the Council would only 
become involved six months after a property had gone through probate and 
recognised that it was important to be sensitive to emotional attachment to a 
property and to take care in exploring future intentions for the property. 
 
Councillor Billin asked whether the Strategy could place greater emphasis on 
the fact that the Strategy would resolve housing need.   
 
Members of the Group noted the complexity of some empty homes cases and 
the time involved and suggested that increasing the amount of resource 
allocated to this work, perhaps by making the post fulltime, could increase the 
number of houses brought back into occupation. The Group suggested that the 
additional resource would generate more revenue for the Council than it would 
cost. In response, the Service Manager for Neighbourhoods suggested that 
rather than the Group proposing a full time post he would feedback that the 
Group would like to see more empty homes dealt with in a quicker timescale 
and that the Group understood this would need additional resourcing but would 
need to be considered in the overall priorities of the council and resources 
available and reminded members that this was a discretionary service.  
 
The Chair summarised that the Group had reviewed and considered the 
questions set out in the report and had discussed the potential changes to the 
law for empty home premiums. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the Group asked the Council to consider its 
resourcing for work on empty homes to review how it could increase the 
number of properties that could be brought back into occupation more quickly. 
The Chair asked for feedback to be provided to the Group. 
 
It is RESOLVED that Communities Scrutiny Group considered and provided 
feedback on the information provided to shape forthcoming revisions to the 
Empty Homes Strategy. 
 

5 Work Programme 
 

 Councillor Barney referred to the work programme item for Flight Paths 



 

 

scheduled for the January 2024 meeting and suggested that as this would 
likely be a large item there would be merit in making this the only agenda item 
for that meeting. He also suggested that Councillor A Brown be invited to 
attend the meeting as he represented the Council on the Independent 
Consultative Committee. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group agreed the work programme for the year 
2023 – 2024 as set out below, with the recommendation that the Corporate 
Overview Group review the scheduling of the Community Facilities report in 
January to see if it could be scheduled for a different meeting. 
 
5 October 2023  

 Social Housing Models  

 Work Programme  
 
18 January 2024  

 Flight Paths  

 Use of Community Facilities (TBC)  

 Work Programme  
 
21 March 2024  

 Carbon Management Plan Update  

 Streetwise In-Sourcing  

 Work Programme  
 
 
Action Table – 20 July 2023 
 

Min No. Action Officer Responsible 

4 the Group asked the Council to 
consider its resourcing for work on 
empty homes to review how it could 
increase the number of properties that 
could be brought back into occupation 
more quickly and to provide feedback 
to the Group 

Service Manager for 
Neighbourhoods 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


